
Planning Division 
203 South Troy Street 
Royal Oak, MI 48067 

248.246.3280 

Meeting Date: May 8, 2025 

M E M O R A N D U M 

DATE: April 17, 2025 

TO: Zoning Board of Appeals 

FROM: Planning Division 

SUBJECT: Report of Findings 
Case No. 25-05-11 – 411 Maxwell Ave. (25-16-378-024) 

1. Requested Variance
(a) Waive 4.6 ft. of the minimum required 25 ft. east front yard setback.
(b) Waive 14.9 ft. of the maximum allowable 7 ft. extension of a covered, unenclosed front

porch and steps into the minimum required front yard setback.

2. Purpose
To permit construction of additions and a new front covered, unenclosed porch and steps to
an existing single-family dwelling.

3. Aerial Photograph
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4.   Variances to Chapter 770 Zoning 

ARTICLE IV Zone Regulations & General Provisions  
§ 770-21 – (C) Application of Zoning District regulations 
(5) Exceptions  
(c) Unenclosed porches and steps may extend from the face of the building into a required front yard setback a 
distance not more than seven feet, and shall not exceed one story in height. 
 
§ 770-34 One-Family Residential – (D) Area and bulk regulations: 
(5) Front yard setback 
(a) Interior lot. All principal buildings shall be setback the greater of 25 feet or the average of adjacent dwellings… 

 

5. Petitioner & Owner 
Trademark Building Company, petitioner, & Dahn & Joel Brickner, owners  
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6.   Findings 
The subject property is located on the west side of Maxwell Ave. in the One-Family 
Residential zoning district. The property is 48 feet in width, 192.25-193.3 ft. in depth, and 
contains a lot area of roughly 9,254 sq. ft. The property is improved with an existing single-
family dwelling. There are also detached accessory structures at the rear of the property. 
 
The minimum required front yard setback, measured to the exterior of the nearest point of 
living space, is 25 ft. At its nearest point, the existing dwelling maintains a non-conforming 
20.4 ft. east front yard setback. 
 
The petitioner proposes to demolish the front of the dwelling which is differentiated by a 
lower, offset roofline. The differentiated roofline has a 30 ft. front yard setback.  
 
The demolition of the front of the dwelling results in a compliant front yard setback. 
However, the demolished portion of the dwelling would be replaced with new living space 
and a covered, unenclosed front porch and steps. As noted below, the proposal results in 
non-conforming setbacks.  
 
New living space would be incorporated at the northeast corner of the modified dwelling.  
The new living space resulting in a non-conforming 20.4 ft. east front yard setback. Any 
modification or addition to the existing dwelling must result in conforming setbacks or obtain 
the necessary variance(s). The petitioner is also seeking a variance to waive 4.6 ft. of the 
minimum required 25 ft. east front yard setback.  
 
A new covered, unenclosed front porch would be incorporated at the southeast corner of the 
dwelling. Graduated steps extend into the front yard setback. Provisions in the Zoning 
Ordinance allow an unenclosed front porch and steps to extend no more than 7 ft. into the 
minimum required 25 ft. front yard setback. Based upon the petitioner’s floor plans and 
building elevations, the new front porch steps will measure 3.1 ft. from the front property 
line. Ordinance provisions allow a covered, unenclosed front porch and steps to be no 
closer than 18 ft. from the front property line. The proposed porch is 20.4 ft. from the front 
property line. The proposed steps are 3.1 ft. from the front property line. Thus, the petitioner 
is seeking a variance to waive 14.9 ft. of the maximum allowable 7 ft. extension of a 
covered, unenclosed front porch and steps into the minimum required front yard setback. 
 

7. Decision 
Per § 770-124 (E) of the Zoning Ordinance: Upon an appeal, the Board is authorized to 
grant a variance from the strict provisions of this chapter, whereby unique, extraordinary or 
exceptional conditions of such property, the strict application of the regulations enacted 
would result in peculiar or exceptional practical difficulties to, or exceptional undue hardship 
upon the owner of such property, provided such relief may be granted without substantial 
detriment to the public good and without substantially impairing the intent and purpose of 
this chapter. In granting a variance, the Board may attach thereto such conditions regarding 
the location, character and other features of the proposed uses as it may deem reasonable 
in furtherance of the purpose of this chapter. Further, in granting a variance, the Board shall 
state the grounds upon which it justifies the granting of a variance as outline below. When 
granting any variance, the Board must ensure that the spirit of this chapter is observed, 
public safety secured, and natural resources protected. The Board shall determine that the 
variance approval, either as proposed by the applicant or as otherwise determined by the 
Board based upon the record, is the minimum relief necessary in order to achieve 
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substantial justice. The Board shall not have the power to consider an appeal of any 
decision concerning a special land use or planned unit development, unless specifically 
authorized to do so by the Planning Commission. 

Nonuse variances. The applicant must present evidence to show that if this chapter is 
applied strictly, practical difficulties will result to the applicant and that all four of the following 
requirements are met: 

a. That this chapter’s restrictions unreasonably prevent the owner from using
the property for a permitted purpose,

b. That the variance would do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to
other property owners in the district, and a lesser relaxation than that
requested would not give substantial relief to the owner of the property or be
more consistent with justice to other property owners,

c. That the plight of the landowner is due to the unique circumstances of the
property; and

d. That the alleged hardship has not been created by any person presently
having an interest in the property.

Nonuse variances require 5 affirmative votes for approval. 

cc: Dahn & Joel Brickner, 411 Maxwell Ave., Royal Oak, MI 48073 
Brad Holder, Trademark Building Company, 1236 Rankin Dr., Troy, MI 48083 















M
ax

w
el

l A
ve

.
( 6

6'
 R

.O
.W

. )

Park Ave.
( 50' R.O.W. )

Sherman Dr.( R.O.W. Varies )

CAUTION!!

ALTA/NSPS Land Title /
Topographic / Tree Survey

1 of 1

SCALE:

Part of the SW 1/4
of Section 16
T.1N., R.11E.,
City of Royal Oak,
Oakland County, Michigan

Know what's below
Call before you dig.

R

Robertson Brothers Homes

Contact: Darian Neubecker
Phone: 248.282.1430
Email:
dneubecker@robertsonhomes.com

411 Maxwell Ave.
Royal Oak, MI 48067

SEAL

August 12, 2024

PROJECT

CLIENT

PROJECT LOCATION

SHEET

DATE            ISSUED/REVISED

DRAWN BY:

DESIGNED BY:

APPROVED BY:

DATE:

NF
civil Engineers

Land Surveyors

Land Planners

ENGINEERS

sheet no.

O303
NFE JOB NO.

NOWAK & FRAUS ENGINEERS

46777 Woodward Ave.

Pontiac, MI 48342-5032

Tel. (248) 332-7931

Fax.  (248) 332-8257

WWW.NFE-ENGR.COM

08-12-24  survey issued

08-20-24  REVISED PER SURVEYOR

03-18-25  REVISED BUILDING LINES

NF

N

Site

Location  Map

1" = 20'
01020 10 20 30

M. Carnaghi

K. Navaroli

NF

N

TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY NOTES

MISS DIG / UTILITY DISCLAIMER NOTE

FLOOD HAZARD NOTE

BASIS OF BEARING NOTE

SURVEY DATA

DTE DISCLAIMER NOTE

LEGEND

CERTIFICATE OF SURVEY

ALTA SURVEY NOTES
TITLE REPORT NOTES

LEGAL DESCRIPTION -
PER TITLE COMMITMENT



SITE

M

A

X

W

E

L

L

 

A

V

E

M

A

X

W

E

L

L

 

A

V

E

W 11 MILE RD

LOUIS AVE

F

L

O

R

E

N

C

E

 

A

V

E

P

A

R

K

 

A

V

E

P

A

R

K

 

A

V

E

N

 

S

H

E

R

M

A

N

 

D

R

N

 

S

H

E

R

M

A

N

 

D

R

W 11 MILE RD

20'-4"

1

2

'

-

5

"

2

0

'

-

0

"

43'-

3"

25

'-

0

"

30

'-0

"

1

2

'

-

0

"

3

'

-

0

"

127'-9"

M

A

X

W

E

L

L

 

A

V

E

25'-0"

25'-0"

7

'

-

2

"

6
'
-
1
1
"

20'

-4"

1

2

'

-

5

"

1

2

'

-

0

"

7

'

-

2

"

30

'-

0

"

25'-0

"

M

A

X

W

E

L

L

 

A

V

E

20'-0"

2
0
'
-
0
"

43'-2

1

2

"

18'-0"

7

'

-

7

"

2

8

'

-

6

"

2
0
'
-
0
"

6

' 

E

X

IS

T

IN

G

W

O

O

D

E

N

 

F

E

N

C

E

6

' 

E

X

IS

T

IN

G

W

O

O

D

E

N

 

F

E

N

C

E

6

' 

E

X

IS

T

IN

G

W

O

O

D

E

N

 

F

E

N

C

E

6

' 

E

X

IS

T

IN

G

W

O

O

D

E

N

 

F

E

N

C

E

25'-9"

6

'

-

1

1

"

SIDE YARD(S):

R-1 ZONING 

SETBACKS:

FRONT SETBACK:

REAR SETBACK:

REQUIRED = 25'-0" (MIN)

PROVIDED = 20'-3" (EXISTING TO REMAIN)

(1) @ REQUIRED = 10'-0" (MIN)

PROVIDED = 122'-7" 

REQUIRED = 35'-0" (MIN.)

LOT AREA:

REQUIRED =6,000 SQ. FT. (MIN., PER ORDINANCE)

PROVIDED = 9,942 SQ. FT. (EXISTING)

(1) @ PROVIDED = 14'-0" (EXISTING TO REMAIN)

Date:

DESCRIPTIONDATE

Revisions:

Berkley, MI 48072

3856 12 Mile Road

(248) 433-2030

Sheet Number:

Project Number:

Sheet Title:

Seal:

P
r
o

j
e

c
t
 
N

a
m

e
:

Architecture

Joseph S. Novitsky

  

CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROPRIETARY AND MAY

WRITTEN CONSENT OF JSN ARCHITECTURE

NOT BE REPRODUCED WITHOUT THE EXPLICIT

THIS DOCUMENT AND ANY SUBJECT MATTER

COPYRIGHT 2024

c

Drawn by:

JSN

EXISTING CONDITIONS

REVIEW

REVIEW

REVIEW

01/06/2025

2/6/2025

2/13/2025

2/17/2025

4
1

1
 
M

A
X

W
E

L
L

 
A

V
E

R
O

Y
A

L
 
O

A
K

 
M

I
,
 
4

8
0

6
7

O
W
N
E
R
:

B
R

A
D

 
H

O
L

D
E

R

T
R
A
D
E
M
A
R
K
L
U
X
U
R
Y
H
O
M
E
S
@
G
M
A
I
L
.
C
O
M

SITE

PLAN, 

ZONING

&GENERAL

NOTES

01/06/2025

MMC

2024-141

S-1

(1) @ REQUIRED = 5'-0" (MIN.)
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION

 T1N, R11E, SEC 16 WOODCREST SUB PART OF LOT 143 BEG AT SE

LOT COR, TH W 50 FT TO SW LOT COR, TH NELY 29.05 FT TO PT

DIST N 3 FT FROM S LOT LINE, TH ELY 21.35 FT TO PT ON E LOT LI

DIST N 3 FT FROM BEG, TH S 3 FT TO BEG, ALSO PART OF LOT 144

BEG AT SE LOT COR, TH W 50 FT TO SW LOT COR, TH N 2 FT ALG

W LOT LINE, TH ELY TO BEG, ALSO LOT 145 EXC WLY 50 FT

LOCATION MAP

SCALE: N.T.S.

NORTH

13.

STRUCTURAL STEEL = 36 KSI ASTM GRADE 36.

3.

4.

5.

6.

ANY DISCREPANCIES, ERRORS, AND/OR OMISSIONS IN THE DRAWINGS ARE TO

BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT/DESIGNER.  FAILURE TO DO

SO MAY RESULT IN FUTURE CHANGES, THE COST OF WHICH WILL BE BORNE BY

PROVIDE TEMPORARY BRACING AS REQUIRED, TO INSURE THE STABILITY OF THE

PROVIDE SHOP DRAWINGS AND ENGINEERING DATA ON ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL

STRUCTURE UNTIL THE PERMANENT FRAMING IS IN PLACE.

AND PREFABRICATED TRUSSES, INCLUDING GIRDER TRUSSES.  L.L. = 25 psf

THE APPROPRIATE TRADE.

DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS, USE FIGURED DIMENSIONS!

14.

15.

THE OWNER IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR THE MEANS AND METHODS OF CON-

STRUCTION, NOR FOR THE SAFETY ON THE JOBSITE, THESE RESPONSIBILITIES

ARE INTENDED TO REST SOLELY WITH THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR.

THE INTENT IS TO UTILIZE ALL EXISTING UTILITIES: ie: PHONE, ELEC, GAS, WATER, SEWER.

7.

8.

10.

9.

11.

12.

DENSITY.

ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE ICC BASIC

BUILDING CODE AND ALL THE CITY AND LOCAL ORDINANCES AS ADOPTED BY

CONTRACTOR SHALL EXERCISE EXTREME CARE IN SETTING GRADES FOR  NEW

FOUNDATIONS SHALL BE CARRIED DOWN (MIN. 3'-6" DEEP) TO NATURAL

UNDISTURBED SOILS CAPABLE OF SUPPORTING A 2,500 P.S.F. BEARING

CAPACITY, OR ENGINEERED FILL.  IF POORLY CONSOLIDATED SOILS ARE

ENCOUNTERED AT THE DEPTHS SHOWN, THE ARCHITECT /DESIGNER SHALL BE 

NOTIFIED AND THE FOUNDATIONS WILL BE MODIFIED ACCORDINGLY.

SAND FILL UNDER SLABS SHALL BE COMPACTED TO 95% MODIFIED PROCTOR

CONCRETE SHALL HAVE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH  OF 3,000 P/S/I/ FOR

FOUNDATION WORK AND FLOOR SLABS WITH 4,000 P.S.I. FOR WALKS AND STEPS.

THE STATE OF MICHIGAN.

PROVIDE SAFETY GLAZING IN CONFORMANCE WITH CODE.

CONSTRUCTION AS THESE GRADES ARE CRITICAL.

REINFORCING STEEL = 40KSI, ASTM 40.

GENERAL NOTES

1.

THIS PROJECT HAS BEEN DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MICHIGAN BUILDING

CODE 2015, AND ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO ITS REQUIREMENTS.

2.

THESE NOTES ARE FOR GENERAL REFERENCE.  WHERE CONFLICTS EXIST, THE MORE

REQUIREMENTS SHALL APPLY.

16.

CONSULT WITH THE OWNER & INTERIOR DESIGNER FOR ALL INTERIOR FINISHING, INCLUDING

BUT NOT LIMITED TO: WALLS, CEILINGS, FLOORS, LIGHTING FIXTURES, PLUMBING FIXTURES,

CASEWORK, MILLWORK, HARDWARE FINISHES, ETC.

EXISTING SITE PLAN

SCALE: 1/16" = 1'-0"

NORTH

PROPOSED SITE PLAN

SCALE: _" = 1'-0"

NORTH

PROPERTY LINES

SETBACKS

BACK OF HOUSE ADDITION

SCOPE OF WORK:

BACK OF HOUSE

ADDITION

30% MAX. LOT COVERAGE =  2,982.6 SQ. FT. (MAX.)

LOT COVERAGE (30% MAX.):

LOT SIZE (SINGLE LOT) = 9,942 SQ. FT. 

LOT AREA CALCULATIONS

COVERAGE              1,751 SQ. FT. (18.3%)

RESIDENCE                1,490 SQ. FT. 

PORCH                     261 SQ. FT. 

PAVED DRIVEWAY

TURNAROUND AT

GRADE

2/21/2025  REVIEW

2/24/2025  REVIEW

PARCEL NUMBER:

2516378024

2/28/2025  REVIEW

3/03/2025  REVIEW

3/26/2025  REVISION
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A-1.0

WALL SCHEDULE

EXISTING WALL SCHEDULED FOR DEMOLITION

DESCRIPTIONSYMBOL

2x4 STUD WALL @ 16" O.C. W/ \" GYPBOARD EACH SIDE

NEW INTERIOR PARTITION WALL.

2x6 STUD WALL @ 16" O.C. W/ \" CDX PLYWOOD & SHAKER  

NEW EXTERIOR PARTITION WALL

SIDING& \" GYPBOARD ON THE INT. INSULATE W/ 

BATT INSULATION (R-20 OR ABOVE)

EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN

12"W. x 42" D. (MIN.) POURED CONC. TRENCH FTG.  (2) #4 BARS

TOP & BOTTOM W/ 3" (MIN.) CONC. COVER TO EDGE(S) OF

FTG., TYP.

NEW TRENCH FOOTING

EXISTING BASEMENT

SCALE: _" = 1'-0"

EXISTING FIRST FLOOR

SCALE: _" = 1'-0"

NORTH

NORTH

EXISTING BASEMENT

SCALE: |" = 1'-0"

NORTH

PROPSED FIRST FLOOR

SCALE: |" = 1'-0"

NORTH
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411 Maxwell Avenue, Royal Oak, MI 

Dear Board Members, 

Our goal is to breathe life back into this home that has stayed within a family for 

generations. 411 Maxwell Avenue was Dahn Brickner’s childhood home. He & his wife, Karen 

Brickner, are looking to keep the home within the family for the foreseeable future. Our plan is 

to redesign the floorplan and exterior to create a beautiful and functional forever home.  

Currently, the existing front porch / sunroom is encroaching on the front yard setback. We 

are seeking a variance to allow us to have the existing footprint of the sunroom remain where it 

is located on the property. Our goal is to create an open front porch with a timber framed cover & 

a conditioned home office. We do not plan to increase the footprint of the home in the front yard  

anymore than it was previously. As it stands today, the neighboring property has a similar 

situation as well.  

We are hoping that you will grant us this variance as we will keep the original 

architectural integrity of the home intact, and provide a new life for our client’s childhood home. 

Dahn & Karen will plan to attend the upcoming board meeting.  

Thank you, 

- Trademark Building Company
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